
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 24 July 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Jon Andrews, Susan Cocking and Emma Parker 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR DEANS COURT, 
DEANS COURT LAND, WIMBORNE, DORSET 
 

7 - 90 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for Deans 
Court, Deans Court Lane, Wimborne, Dorset for regulated 
entertainment, the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises, and late-
night refreshment. The application has been out to public consultation 
and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub 
Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
[...]
nt that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub Committee 

24 July 2023 

New premises licence application for Deans 
Court, Deans Court Land, Wimborne, Dorset 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:        Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s):  Cllrs B Ezzard and R Holloway 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author:  Kathryn Miller 
Job Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214  
Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for Deans 
Court, Deans Court Lane, Wimborne, Dorset for regulated entertainment, the sale of 
alcohol, on and off the premises, and late night refreshment.  The application has been 
out to pub
[...]
eans Court Lane, Wimborne, 
Dorset.  The application is to cover the Mansion House, Marquee, Deans Court 
Café and Homestore, and the grounds.  The application and plans can be found 
at Appendix 1. 
 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: 
 

“Stately home and grounds with a marquee in the gardens” 
 

2.3 The application is to permit: 
 
Live music, recorded music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  0800-midnight 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  2300-0030 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday 0800-0030 hours 
 

  

Page 8

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 
  
3 History of the premises 

 
3.1  Deans Court currently holds a premises licence which has been in operation 

 since May 2010 and has the following licensable activities, a copy of the current 
 licence and plans are attached at Appendix 2: 
 
  Plays (indoors and outdoors) 

Monday to Sunday  1400-2300 hours 
 
Films (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  1100-2300 hours 
 
Live music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  1100-2300 hours 
 
Recorded music (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  1100-2300 hours 
 
Performance of dance (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  1000-2300 hours 
 
Anything of similar description to E, J or G (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  1000-2300 hours 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday  2300-midnight hours 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday  1000-2330 hours 
 

3.2 The Licensing Authority was contact by the Operations Manager for Deans Court 
who wanted to amend the premises licence as the extent of the licensable area, 
activities and conditions which were no longer appropriate. 
 

3.3  A meeting was held at the premises with the Deans Court Operations Manager, 
 Licensing Authority, Environmental Health and Dorset Police Licensing and it 
 was suggested that a new premises licence be applied for as it would be less 
 complicated than completing a variation application due to the large number of 
 conditions on the current licence, many of which needed to be removed and 
 the fact that the applicant wanted to reduce the overall area to be licensed for the 
 licensable activities. 
 

4 Responsible Authorities 
 

4.1  Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 
 must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 
 Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading 
 Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, Dorset Council Planning,  Dorset 
 Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental Protection and Dorset Council 

Page 9



Health and Safety have all been consulted. 
 

4.2 Dorset Police has requested the following conditions be added to the licence if it 
were to be granted which the applicant has agreed to.  This can be found at 
Appendix 3: 

 
 The Premises Licence Holder will dynamically assess each event to determine 

if door supervisors shall be required to vet customers and maintain public 
order.  
 

 The Premises Licence Holder will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all 
customers who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase 
alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their age. The 
following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: • Proof of age cards 
bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol • UK Photo Driving licence • Passport. 
  

 The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an “Incident report register” is 
kept, in which details of all disorderly incidents are recorded. The time and 
date when the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part of the 
entry. The register shall be produced to an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or the Police when required.  

 
4.3 There were no representations from any of the other Responsible Authorities, 

including Environmental Health who had no objections to the application, their 
response is at Appendix 4. 

 
4.4 There have been nine representations received from members of the public.  

 Their representation can be found at Appendix 5. 
 

4.5 There was one representation received in support of the application, this is 
attached at Appendix 6. 

 
4.6 The Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance (the Guidance) sets out at 8.13 
 the role of “other persons”:  
 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role in a 
number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This includes any 
individual, body or business entitled to make representations to licensing 
authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, minor 
variation or review of premises licences and club premises certificates, 
regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. In addition, 
these persons may themselves seek a review of a premises licence. Any 
representations made by these persons must be ‘relevant’, in that the 
representation relates to one or more of the licensing objectives. It must 
also not be considered by the licensing authority to be frivolous or 
vexatious. In the case of applications for reviews, there is an additional 
requirement that the grounds for the review should not be considered by 
the licensing authority to be repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance 
(paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) provides more detail on the definition of relevant, 
frivolous and vexatious representations.  

  

Page 10



 
 

4.7 The Guidance states at paragraph 9.4 what a “relevant” representation is; 
 

“A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of 
the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. 
For example, a representation from a local businessperson about the 
commercial damage caused by competition from new licensed premises 
would not be relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a 
businessperson that nuisance caused by new premises would deter 
customers from entering the local area, and the steps proposed by the 
applicant to prevent that nuisance were inadequate, would be relevant. In 
other words, representations should relate to the impact of licensable 
activities carried on from premises on the objectives.”  
 

4.8 The Guidance also states at Paragraph 9.12 that each responsible authority will 

be an expert in their respective field: 

   “Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and 

in some cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the 

licensing authority’s main source of advice in relation to a particular 

licensing objective. For example, the police have a key role in managing 

the night-time economy and should have good working relationships with 

those operating in their local area . The police should usually therefore be 

the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the 

promotion of the crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any 

responsible authority under the 2003 Act may make representations with 

regard to any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence to su
[...]
le) 
 

Mr  
 

Mrs  
 

Miss  
 

Ms   
 

Other Title 
(for example, 
Rev) 

      
 

Surname 
      

First names 
      

Date of birth                                 I am 18 years old 
or over  Please tick yes 

Nationality        

Current residential 
address if different 
from premises 
address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

Daytime contact telephone 
number       

E-mail address 
(optional)       

Where applicable (if demonstrating a right to work via the Home Office online right to 
work checking service), the ‘share code’ provided to the applicant by that service: 
(please see note 15 for information) 
 
 
 

 
 
(B) Other applicants 
 
Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where 
appropriate please give any registered number.  In the case of a partnership or 
other joint venture (other than a body corporate), please give the name and 
address of each party concerned. 
 

Name 
      
Address 
      

Page 17



4 
 

Registered number (where applicable) 
      

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated 
association etc.) 
      

Telephone number (if any)  
      
E-mail address (optional) 
      

 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? DD MM YYYY 
0  1  0  8 2  0  2  3  

 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 
                

 

 
 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 
      
Stately home and grounds with a marquee in the gardens 

 
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises 
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend. NA 

 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 
 
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 
2)         

Please tick all 
that apply 
[...]
 those listed 
in the column on the left, please list (please read guidance 
note 6) 
      

Thur 08:00   01:30 

  

Fri 08:00   01:30 

  

Sat 08:00   01:30 

  

Sun 08:00   01:30 

  
 

Page 30



17 
 

 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 
10) 

Documented delegation of authorisations to sell alcohol shall be maintained at the 
premises and shall be available on request by an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or the Police. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

      

 
c) Public safety 

      

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

The manager, licence holder or other competent person shall carry out observations in 
the vicinity of the properties at Deans Court Lane, on at least three occasions between 
21:00 and 23:00 during Licensable events taking place in the Marquee in order to 
establish whether there is a noise breakout from the Marquee. If the observation 
reveals noise breakout at a level likely to cause disturbance to the occupants of 
properties in the vicinity. A record of such observations shall be kept for that purpose, 
such a record shall be completed immediately after the observation detailing the time, 
location and duration of the observation, the level of noise breakout and any action 
taken to reduce noise breakout. Such records to be made available upon request to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police 
 
A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly available 
at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is to be made available to 
residents and businesses in the vicinity. 

 
 
 

Page 31



18 
 

e) The protection of children from harm 
No unaccompanied under 16 year olds will be admitted into the premises. 

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the
[...]
 THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Page 58



P
age 59

kathryn.miller_6
Typewriter
Appendix 2 existing plans



P
age 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



Page 65



P
age 66



1

Kathryn Miller

From: Bean, John 
Sent: 12 June 2023 15:36
To: Jonathan Cornish
Cc: Kathryn Miller; Gatehouse, Kirsty
Subject: Police RE: Premises Licence Application - Deans Court

Hi Jonathan, 
 
Thank you for responding so quickly. 
 
I can confirm that 1 to 3 are acceptable to appear as conditions on the licence. 
 
The conditions noted from the Exeter premises can be regarded as good management practice measures which 
although not conditioned on the licence should be considered prior to and during events. 
 
I would confirm I have spoken with Kathryn and she is content for the above to be included on the licence without 
further intervention from myself. 
 
Regards 
 
John 
 
From: Jonathan Cornish  
Sent: 12 June 2023 15:24 
To: Bean, John  
Cc: Kathryn Miller ; Gatehouse, Kirsty 

 
Subject: Re: Premises Licence Application - Deans Court 
 
Hi John & Kathryn, 
 
Having spoken to John on the phone, and following on from the below, could we propose the following conditions 
to be added to the License so as to uphold this particular license objective: 
 
1)            The Premises Licence Holder will dynamically asses each event to determine if door supervisors shall be 
required to vet customers and maintain public order. 
 
2)            The Premises Licence Holder will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all customers who appear to be 
under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their 
age. The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: • Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram 
symbol • UK Photo Driving licence • Passport 
 
3)            The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an “Incident report register” is kept, in which details of all 
disorderly incidents are recorded. The time and date when the report was completed, and by whom, is to form part 
of the entry. The register shall be produced to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police when 
required. 
 
I hope these are acceptable, but as always, please do let me know if you think there is something more we should be 
doing. 
 
(The extra conditions from the Exeter venue are really helpful to see, and largely in line with what we do already, I’m 
just nervous about making them a ‘formal’ part of our license…) 

Page 67

kathryn.miller_7
Typewriter
Appendix 3



2

 
Kind regards, 
 
 
Jonathan Cornish 
Operations Manager 
Deans Court 

 

 

On 12 Jun 2023, at 15:01, Bean, John wrote: 
 
Good afternoon Jonathan, 
  
Further to our conversation, I note below conditions that may assist further and are drawn from a 
licence in the Exeter area:- 
  
All functions are pre arranged with no free access to the general public. 
  
All bookings will be recorded on an official booking form, prior to a function taking place and 
records kept will be made available on request to an authorised officer. 
  
External signs will be on display to give patrons notification to be careful when leaving the 
premises. 
  
Signs will be on display to remind guests to be quiet on leaving. 
  
All external lights will be turned off once staff and patrons have left the premises. 
  
A complaints diary will be kept and this is to include action taken to resolve complaints. The 
diary will be made available on request to an authorised officer. 
  
Regards 

<image001.png> 

John Bean 
  
Police Licensing Officer 
  
T  

 

  
Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
Dorchester Police Station 
Weymouth Avenue 
Dorchester 
DT1 1QZ 

  
  

************************************************************************ 
This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which 
is protected in law. If you have received this e-mail in e
[...]
ten younger staff in the hospitality industry. In addition, there would be numerous trickle down benefits to 
local suppliers to the venue.  
 
I would also like to add that by increasing the desirability of the venue, the footfall would benefit the local hotel and 
shop trade within Wimborne town.  

Kind regards 
 

 

Page 89

kathryn.miller_21
Typewriter
Appendix 6 Rep 1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Deans Court, Deans Court Land, Wimborne, Dorset
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 Cafe Homestore and Marquee
	Appendix 1 House Plan
	Appendix 1 Site Plan
	Appendix 2 Current Licence
	Appendix 2 Current Site Plans
	Appendix 3 Conditions Requested by Dorset Police.
	Appendix 4 Response from Environmental Health.
	Appendix 5 Representations from Interested Parties.
	Rep 1
	Rep 2
	Rep 3
	Rep 4
	Rep 5
	Rep 6
	Rep 7
	Rep 8
	Rep 9

	Appendix 6 Representation in Support of Application.




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 24 JULY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Susan Cocking and Emma Parker 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory) and Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader) 
 
Also present:  J Cornish, G Yeatman (Applicants) 
G Dovey, J Herbert, S Hughes, K Hughes, J Nicol, K Randall, S Randall, K Nicol (on 
behalf of M Strachan)  (in objection) 
 

 
50.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Jon Andrews, seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

51.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sarah Williams and Paul Harrison, 
substituted by Cllrs Jon Andrews and Susan Cocking 
 

52.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

53.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

54.   New Premises Licence Application for Deans Court, Deans Court Land, 
Wimborne, Dorset 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the application for a new premises licence 
for Deans Court, Deans Court Lane, Wimborne, Dorset for regulated 
entertainment, the sale of alcohol, on and off the premises, and late-night 
refreshment.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader explained that there was a complex licence already in 
place and outlined the hours requested by the applicant for the new licence.  
Dorset Police had requested 3 conditions to be added to the licence if granted. 



2 

   
The Licensing Team Leader explained that the venue had requested a number of 
Temporary Event Notices (TEN) each year and that it could be beneficial to have a 
licence in place to alleviate the requirement of applying for a TEN. 
 
Nine representations relating to the application had been received and the one 
relating to wildlife was to be ignored as this was not one of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Sub-committee members, the applicant and objectors were given the opportunity 
to ask questions of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The applicants introduced themselves, outlined their experience at the venue and 
gave a detailed history and context of the venue. It’s primary focus being  a 
wedding venue.  Having had meetings with Licensing, Dorset Police, 
Environmental Protection and the Fire Service, the applicants felt that there were a 
number of illogical conditions on the current licence.  A new licence would tidy 
these up and also enable the venue to offer extended timescales to clients without 
the need to apply for and charge extra for a TEN. 
 
The venue had hosted weddings since 2011 with no history of problems with the 
Licensing Authority.  In addition to weddings, other activities included occasional 
school proms, baby showers and private functions.  There were no plans to do any 
public ticketed events. 
 
Any noise complaints were always logged and acted upon immediately. 
 
Sub-committee members, the Licensing Team Leader and objectors were given 
the opportunity to ask questions of the applicant. 
 
In response the applicants suggested that their request for the new licence to 
cover 7 days a week, was just a blanket model and they would be happy to restrict 
the later timings to just Friday and Saturday.  A number of TENs had been 
requested in the last year with no objections and the venue always applied the 
overarching conditions of their licence. 
 
There were questions and concerns from objectors regarding acoustic sound tests 
and noise readings, however no concerns had been raised by Environmental 
Protection. 
 
Comfort break 11;27 – 11;37 
 
Following the comfort break those present who had made representations were 
invited to put their case forward. 
 
The main concerns raised were in relation to noise coming from the marquee and 
the on-site accommodation where guests often stayed.  As there was no formal 
measurement of sound it was considered subjective and therefore unqualified, the 
noise nuisance was more predominant in summer months when residents would 
have their doors and windows open. 
 



3 

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions following each 
representation. 
 
Following the opportunity of all those present to ask questions of all parties 
everyone was given the opportunity of summing up their cases. 
 
In summary the concerns of those who had made representations were around the 
issue of noise and disturbance.  There was a desire to implement a noise 
management scheme going forward.  The applicant stressed that they just wanted 
the option to operate a little later on Friday and Saturday nights and if appropriate, 
a noise management plan could be agreed with Environmental Protection if it was 
considered necessary. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader reminded the sub-committee that there had been no 
concerns raised by Environmental Protection who were Dorset Council’s experts. 
 
 

55.   Exempt Business 
 
Proposed by Cllr Jon Andrews, seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 
3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
The sub-committee retired to make their decision. 
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence with amended hours, together with the 
usual mandatory conditions, and the conditions consistent with the Operating 
Schedule and the conditions added by the Licensing Sub-Committee as set out 
below, to permit the following:  
 
Recorded and live music (indoors and outdoors):  
Sunday to Thursday 0800 to 2300 hours 
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0000 hours 
 
Late night refreshment: 
Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0000 hours 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 0030 hours 
 
Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises):  
Sunday to Thursday 0800 to 2330 hours 
Friday and Saturday 0800 to 0030 hours 
 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and Conditions 
proposed by Dorset Police as agreed by the Applicant and Conditions added 
by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 



4 

1. The Premises License Holder shall maintain a written record of all persons 
authorised to sell alcohol at the premises which shall be available on request by an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police 

 
2. The Premises Licence Holder or another competent person shall carry out 

observations in the vicinity of the properties at Deans Court Lane, on at least three 
occasions between 21:00 and 23:00 on Sundays to Thursdays and on at least four 
occasions between 21:00 and midnight on Fridays and Saturdays during 
licensable events taking place in the Marquee in order to establish whether there is 
a noise breakout from the Marquee.  A written record of such observations shall be 
completed immediately after the observation detailing the time, location and 
duration of the observation, the level of noise breakout and any action taken to 
reduce noise breakout. Such records to be made available upon request to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police  

 
3. A direct telephone number for the manager on site at the premises shall be 

publicly available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is to be 
made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 
 

4. The Premises Licence Holder shall publish the dates of all events on its website as 
soon as practicable after the event is booked. 

 
5. No unaccompanied under 16 year olds will be admitted into the premises 

 
6. Before each event when licensable activities are taking place at the Premises, the 

Premises Licence Holder must carry out a written risk assessment to determine if 
door supervisors shall be required for the event.  The risk assessments shall be 
kept by the Premises License Holder and made available to a Licensing Officer or 
the Police on request. 

 
7. The Premises Licence Holder will adopt a "Challenge 25" policy where all 

customers who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol 
or other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their age. The following 
proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: Proof of age cards bearing the 
"Pass" hologram symbol; UK Photo Driving licence; Passport and/or: armed forces 
card. 

 
8. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an “Incident report register” is kept, 

in which details of all disorderly incidents are recorded.  Any such incidents must 
be recorded as soon as possible and in any event no late than close of business 
on the day of the incident. The time and date when the report was completed, and 
by whom, is to form part of the entry. The register shall be produced to an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police when required. 

 
9. All events must pre-arranged with no free access or ticket sales to the general 

public.  

 
10. The Premises License Holder shall ensure that all event bookings will be recorded 

on an official booking form, prior to a function taking place and records kept will be 
made available on request to an authorised officer.  

 
11. A clear notice shall be displayed at every exit from the premises to instruct 

customers to respect the needs of local residents and leave the premises and the 
area quietly.  

 



5 

12. All external lights shall be turned off once staff and patrons have left the premises.  

 
13. The Premises License Holder shall maintain a written record of all complaints 

received which shall include the action taken to resolve complaints.  Any such 
complaints must be recorded as soon as possible and in any event no late than 
close of business on the day of the complaint. The record will be made available 
on request to an authorised officer 

 
14. Within 3 months of the provision of this licence, a Noise Management Plan (NMP) 

shall be produced by a suitably qualified and appropriate person.  It shall include 
mitigation measures which can be undertaken to reduce the potential for public 
nuisance. A new NMP shall be produced if any changes are made that are likely to 
see an increase in the volume or nature of the regulated entertainment which may 
give rise to complaint, and this shall be forwarded to the licensing authority for 
consideration within 4 weeks of those changes.  Any NMP and its contents/actions 
must be agreed with the licensing authority.  The NMP will include (but not limited 
to) when sound checks may be conducted, the times of the performance and shall 
cover any other noise sources such as generator noise. 
 

15. There shall be no events where music is the main purpose.  If there is any dispute 
about whether music is the main purpose of an event, the Licensing Authority’s 
Service Manager – Licensing and Community Safety’s decision shall be final. 
 

16. The premises licence holder shall provide training for all staff to ensure that they 
are familiar with all means of ingress and egress and the appropriate procedures 
in case of any emergencies that require an immediate evacuation of the premises. 
A record of the training shall be maintained and shall be available upon request by 
an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police 
 

17. The premises license holder shall ensure that all persons providing the regulated 
entertainments (eg bands and DJs) are briefed on emergency procedures. 
 

18. Parking shall be provided on the Premises. 
 

19. Not less than 3 months before a large event takes place, the Premises Licence 
Holder shall give notice to the Licensing Authority, the Police and the Fire and 
Rescue Service and provide an event management plan to include: 
 

a. The type of event 
b. A plan of the premise showing any structures and facilities 
c. A security plan 
d. A road management plan 
e. An emergency access plan 
f. An extreme weather policy 
g. The maximum number of people permitted at the even including staff and 

performers and not to exceed 4,999 
 

these details shall be approved in writing by all three authorities prior to the large 
event. 
 

20. At any large event the number of persons on the Premises at any one time shall 
be counted by mechanical means and a written record kept which shall be made 
available to an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority and the Police. 

 
21. For the purposes of conditions 19-21, a large is event is an event where 1000 or 

more persons could attend over a 24 hour period. 



6 

 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.50 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


